

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
No. 2021AP1450-OA

Billie Johnson, Eric O'Keefe, Ed Perkins and Ronald Zahn,
Petitioners,

Black Leaders Organizing for Communities, Voces de la Frontera, League of Women Voters of Wisconsin, Cindy Fallona, Lauren Stephenson, Rebecca Alwin, Congressman Glenn Grothman, Congressman Mike Gallagher, Congressman Bryan Steil, Congressman Tom Tiffany, Congressman Scott Fitzgerald, Lisa Hunter, Jacob Zabel, Jennifer Oh, John Persa, Geraldine Schertz, Kathleen Qualheim, Gary Krenz, Sarah J. Hamilton, Stephen Joseph Wright, Jean-Luc Thiffeault, and Somesh Jha,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission, Marge Bostelmann in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, Julie Glancey in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, Ann Jacobs in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, Dean Knudson in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, Robert Spindell, Jr. in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission and Mark Thomsen in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents,

The Wisconsin Legislature, Governor Tony Evers, in his official capacity, and Janet Bewley Senate Democratic Minority Leader, on behalf of the Senate Democratic Caucus,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Original Action in the Wisconsin Supreme Court

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS BLACK LEADERS
ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA
FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,
CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN

Douglas M. Poland
State Bar No. 1055189
Jeffrey A. Mandell
State Bar No. 1100406
Rachel E. Snyder
State Bar No. 1090427
Richard A. Manthe
State Bar No. 1099199
Carly Gerads
State Bar No. 1106808
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Ave., #900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
jmandell@staffordlaw.com
rsnyder@staffordlaw.com
rmanthe@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com
608.256.0226

Mel Barnes
State Bar No. 1096012
LAW FORWARD, INC.
P.O. Box 326
Madison, WI 53703-0326
mbarnes@lawforward.org
608.535.9808

Mark P. Gaber*
Christopher Lamar*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
mgaber@campaignlegal.org
clamar@campaignlegal.org
202.736.2200

Annabelle Harless*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
aharless@campaignlegal.org
312.312.2885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court <i>Must</i> Consider The State And Federal Constitutional And Statutory Criteria Governing Apportionment Of State Legislative Districts; It <i>May</i> Consider Other Traditional Redistricting Criteria.	3
A. Factors that the Court Must Consider	5
1. Population Equality	5
2. Compliance with the Voting Rights Act	7
3. Compactness	11
4. Contiguity	13
5. Preservation of the Unity of Political Subdivisions	13
B. Factors That The Court May Consider.....	15
1. Preservation of Communities of Interest... ..	15
2. Incumbents’ Residences	16
3. Partisan Makeup of Districts.....	18
C. Factors That The Court May Not Or Should Not Consider.	19

1.	Excessive and Unjustified Use of Race.....	19
2.	Unfairly or Arbitrarily Advantaging One Political Party	20
3.	Core Retention	20
II.	The “Least Change” Approach Suggested By The Petitioners Is Constitutionally Infirm.	22
A.	Petitioners’ Approach Would Write Into The Wisconsin Constitution A “Least Change” Requirement That Does Not Exist In The Text.....	25
B.	Petitioners’ Approach would Render Express Language of the Wisconsin Constitution Superfluous or Meaningless.....	30
C.	Neither Precedent Nor History Supports Petitioners’ Least-Change Approach.	36
D.	Endorsing A Least-Change Approach Gives The Political Branches An Incentive To Shirk Their Constitutional Duties.	43
III.	The Court Must Consider Partisanship Because It Is Obligated To Ensure It Neither Intentionally Nor Unintentionally Imposes A Partisan Gerrymander.	46
IV.	Any Litigation Process Must Allow For Developing Evidence And Holding A Trial.	57

A. The Court Must Allow The Parties To
Develop Evidence. 58

B. The Court Should Hold a Trial on the Merits
the Week of January 10, 2022..... 61

C. The Court Should Issue Its Final
Apportionment Plan by January 21, 2022..... 65

CONCLUSION..... 66

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 69

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING AND SERVICE 70

CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Appling v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 96, 358 Wis. 2d 132, 154, 853 N.W.2d 888	26
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	18, 48
<i>Arrington v. Elections Bd.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	6
<i>Avalos v. Davidson</i> , No. 01CV2897, 2002 WL 1895406 (D. Colo. Jan. 25, 2002)	51
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01CV158, 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)	51
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	9
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , Nos. 01-C-0121 & 02-C-0366, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	6
<i>Cnty. of Columbia v. Bylewski</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 153, 288 N.W.2d 129 (1980)	30
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	52
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	9
<i>Coulee Cath. Sch. v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868	26
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 776 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	62
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D. N.Y. 1997)	51
<i>Donatelli v. Mitchell</i> , 2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	6, 16
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	56
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	21

<i>Good v. Austin</i> , 800 F. Supp. 557 (E.D & W.D. Mich. 1992)	51
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	65
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	51
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 27, 316 Wis. 2d 47, 762 N.W.2d 652	28
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 492, 407 N.W.2d 832 (1987)	47
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556	28
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	19
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Or. v. Keisling</i> , 959 F.2d 144 (9th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	18, 47
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	12, 19, 21
<i>State ex rel Atty. Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	51
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	31
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892).....	21, 22, 50
<i>State ex rel. Lopez-Quintero v. Dittmann</i> , 2019 WI 58, 387 Wis. 2d 50, 928 N.W.2d 480	29
<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Med. Coll. v. Chittenden</i> , 127 Wis. 468, 107 N.W. 500 (1906).....	48
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	6, 14, 50
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526	26
<i>State v. Lickes</i> , 2021 WI 60, --- Wis. 2d ---, 960 N.W.2d 855	28
<i>State v. Wiedmeyer</i> , 2016 WI App 46, 370 Wis. 2d 187, 881 N.W.2d 805	28

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Wagner v. Milwaukee Cnty. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2003 WI 103, 263 Wis. 2d 709, 666 N.W.2d 816	30, 34
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	6
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	28
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

2011 Wisconsin Act 43	40, 53, 55
52 U.S.C. § 10301	7, 9
U.S. Const. art. I.....	5
Wis. Const. art. I	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Const. art. IV	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 5.15.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 990.01	31

Other Authorities

2020 Wis. Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Redistricting in Wisconsin 2020: The LRB Guidebook</i> 5-22 (2020) 4, 11, 16	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 93 (2012)	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	31, 33
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Arizona and Anti-Reform</i> , 2015 U. Chi. Legal F. 477 (2015).....	44
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The Consequences of Consequentialist Criteria</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 669 (2013)	22
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1850)	35
Robert Yablon, <i>Gerrylaundersing</i> , Univ. of Wis. L. Studies Research Paper No. 1708 (Aug. 23, 2021), 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022)	17, 36, 44
S. Rep. No. 90-417 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177, 206-07).....	11
The Federalist No. 57 (J. Madison)	48
